needs of Wellhope's production and operation, the purchasing or selling price is
determined according to the market price of similar products. Such transactions
do not violate relevant laws, Company Constitution, etc., and do not damage the
rights and interests of shareholders.

Wellhope Foods Co., Ltd. 2021 Annual Report

91 / 241

VI. The Circumstance of Providing Guarantee

Unit: yuan  Currency: RMB

The guarantee provided by the company and its subsidiaries to its subsidiaries

Total amount of guarantee provided to subsidiaries  507,806,545.38

Balance of guarantee provided to the subsidiaries at the end of
2021

288,867,891.24

Total amount of guarantee(including the amount for subsidiaries)

Total amount of guarantee 288,867,891.24

Percentage of net assets % 4.47

including

The amount of guarantee provided to shareholders, actual
controller and their affiliates (C)

The amount of debt guarantee provided directly or indirectly to the
subsidiaries whose asset-liability ratio exceeds 70%(D)

89,791,600.00

Amount of total guarantees exceeding 50% of net assets(E)

The sum of the above three type of guarantees(（C,D,E） 89,791,600.00

Wellhope Foods Co., Ltd. 2021 Annual Report

 92 / 241

Section VII Changes in Common Shares and Shareholder Information

I. Changes in Common Shares

1. Changes of common share

Before changing

Increase or decrease
 in 2021

After changing

Shares Percentage %
Issuing

new shares
Subtotal Shares Percentage %

1. Restricted
shares

17,752,791 1.93 -4,355,500 -4,355,500 13,397,291 1.45

A. Shares held by
the state

B. Shares held by
state-owned
corporation

C. Shares held by
other domestic
investors

15,456,204 1.68 -4,355,500 -4,355,500 11,100,704 1.20

including:
Shares held by
domestic
non-state-owned
corporation

Shares held by
domestic natural
person

15,456,204 1.68 -4,355,500 -4,355,500 11,100,704 1.20

D. Shares held by
foreign investor

2,296,587 0.25   2,296,587 0.25

including: shares
held by foreign
corporation

2,296,587 0.25   2,296,587 0.25

Shares held by
foreign natural
person

2.Non-restricted
shares

904,307,105 98.07 4,255,800 4,255,800 908,562,905 98.55

A. RMB common
shares

904,307,105 98.07 4,255,800 4,255,800 908,562,905 98.55

3. Total common
shares

922,059,896 100.00 -99,700 -99,700 921,960,196 100.00

Explanation of changes in shares

Wellhope held the 2nd meeting of the 7th Session of Board of Directors on March 29, 2021, and held

2020 Annual Shareholders’ Meeting on April 20, 2021, to deliberate and approve the proposal of

Repurchasing and Writing off Part of Locked Restricted Shares. 99,700 shares held by 13 individuals had

been repurchased and written off by the Company on May 19, 2021. The total number of shares of

Wellhope decreased from 922,059,896 to 921,960,196.

Wellhope Foods Co., Ltd. 2021 Annual Report

 93 / 241

2. Changes in restricted shares

Name of shareholder